| Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly. Act 884 of the Regular Session |
|--|
| State of Arkansas |
| 85th General Assembly A Bill |
| Regular Session, 2005HOUSE BILL2002 |
| |
| By: Representative Walters |
| By: Senator Faris |
| |
| |
| For An Act To Be Entitled |
| AN ACT TO REPEAL ARKANSAS CODE § 16-90-406; AND |
| FOR OTHER PURPOSES. |
| |
| Subtitle |
| AN ACT TO REPEAL ARKANSAS CODE § 16-90- |
| 406. |
| |
| |
| BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: |
| |
| SECTION 1. Legislative findings and determinations. |
| The General Assembly of the State of Arkansas finds and determines |
| <u>that:</u> |
| (1) As provided in § 16-11-301, all statutes concerning |
| pleading, practice, and procedure are superseded by rules adopted by the |
| Supreme Court pursuant to Arkansas Constitution, Amendment 80, § 3, or |
| pursuant to the Supreme Court's constitutional, inherent, or statutory |
| authority prior to the effective date of Arkansas Constitution, Amendment 80; |
| (2) In Administrative Order No. 8, Section III, the Supreme |
| Court established a procedure for completion and delivery of judgment and |
| commitment orders; and |
| (3) The existing statutory procedure concerning delivery of a |
| copy of a warrant of commitment or court order is superseded. |
| SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 16-90-406 is repealed. 16-90-406. Prisoner entitled to copy of commitment. |



| 1 | (a) When a person is confined in jail by a warrant of commitment or |
|----|---|
| 2 | order of a court of record, the officer, upon demand of the prisoner or |
| 3 | anyone for him, shall deliver a copy of the warrant or order. |
| 4 | (b) If he refuses, he shall forfeit and pay to the prisoner three |
| 5 | hundred dollars (\$300). |
| 6 | |
| 7 | |
| 8 | APPROVED: 3/16/2005 |
| 9 | |
| 10 | |
| 11 | |
| 12 | |
| 13 | |
| 14 | |
| 15 | |
| 16 | |
| 17 | |
| 18 | |
| 19 | |
| 20 | |
| 21 | |
| 22 | |
| 23 | |
| 24 | |
| 25 | |
| 26 | |
| 27 | |
| 28 | |
| 29 | |
| 30 | |
| 31 | |
| 32 | |
| 33 | |
| 34 | |
| 35 | |
| 36 | |

HB2002

1